

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

KAREN FANN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

INVEST IN EDUCATION (Sponsored  
by AEA and Stand for Children); and  
DAVID LUJAN,

Intervenor-  
Defendants/Appellees.

No. CV-21-0058-T/AP

Arizona Court of Appeals,  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 21-0087

Maricopa County Superior  
Court No. CV2020-015495  
CV2020-015509  
(Consolidated)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE POTENTIAL  
BALLOT INITIATIVE PROPONENTS**

---

James E. Barton II  
Jacqueline Mendez Soto  
BARTON MENDEZ SOTO PLLC  
401 West Baseline Road, Suite 205  
Tempe, Arizona 85283  
[james@BartonMendezSoto.com](mailto:james@BartonMendezSoto.com)  
[jacqueline@BartonMendezSoto.com](mailto:jacqueline@BartonMendezSoto.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Citations .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Arizona’s Historic Commitment to Direct Democracy.....	3
B. Arizona Voters Unambiguously Restricted the Legislature and Themselves Differently.....	5
C. The Court Should Respect Proposition 208’s Severability Clause .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11

## Table of Citations

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Arizona Chamber of Commerce v. Kiley</i> , 242 Ariz. 533 (2017) .....	7
<i>Arizona Free Enter. v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419, 457, 1 L.Ed. 440 (1793).....	4
<i>CCEC v. Myers</i> , 196 Ariz. 516 (2000).....	2
<i>McComish v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-08-1550-PHX-ROS (D. Ariz. 2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Meyers v. Bayless</i> , 192 Ariz. 376 (1998) .....	7
<i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 195 Ariz. 423 (1999) .....	2
<i>Wilhelm v. Brewer</i> , 219 Ariz. 45 (2008) .....	7

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 1, 12

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1 ..... 3

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2 ..... 3

Ariz. Const. art. IV, § 24 ..... 7

Ariz. Const. art. VIII, Pt. 1 § 1 ..... 5

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 22 ..... 5

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 23 ..... 6, 8

**Other Authorities**

*Annual Publication of the Historical Society of Southern California,*

Vol. 9 (1912-1913)..... 4, 5

Congressional Record, Vol. XLVII, part 2 ..... 3, 4

James Madison, Federalist No. 10 ..... 3

*State of Arizona, Publicity Pamphlet, 1992* ..... 6, 7

*State of Arizona, Publicity Pamphlet, 2004* ..... 6, 8
